
 

Staff Report

 
 

Report To:  Dan Best, Chief Administrative Officer 

From: Don Giberson, Environmental Services Director 

Date:         April 16 2018 

Report:  ESD.18.17 

Subject: Tender Results for Huron Street Reconstruction 

(Edward to East town limit) 

 
 

Recommendations: 

That South Huron Council receive the report from Don Giberson, ESD 

Director RE: Tender Results for Huron Street Reconstruction (Edward to East 
town limit) AND; 

That South Huron Council accept the tender received from the low bidder 
Birnam Excavating Inc. and authorize the award of a contract for Huron 

Street Reconstruction (Edward to East town limit) in the amount of 
$2,187,439.37 (including HST). 

 

Purpose: 

The purpose of this report is to notify Council of the results of the tender for 
the Huron Street East Reconstruction, Edward Street to the former east town 

limit, and to recommend award of a contract to the low bidder. 

 

Background and Analysis: 

The tender for the Huron Street East Reconstruction was advertised on the 
Biddingo web site, in accordance with section 9(b) of the Procurement By-

Law#33-2017 and was posted on Thursday, March 8, 2018. Tenders closed 
on Thursday, April 5, 2018 at 4:00pm and five (5) tenders were received by 

the Municipality. Tenders were opened by Councillor Wayne Deluca, in the 



   P a g e  | 2 

 

presence of Angela Shipway, Financial Analyst; Shawn Young, Water/Sewer 

Foreman; Brad Walt, GMBluePlan and several contractors.  

The following are the tender results: 

  

Tenders were checked by the Engineer; found to be complete and in 
conformance with the drawings/specifications. A minor mathematical error 

was found in the Kurtis Smith Excavating tender. However, this error did not 
change the bidders’ position.  

The following is a summary of the corrected tender results: 

  

A copy of the Engineer’s letter of recommendation is attached. 

 

Operational Considerations: 

There were no alternatives considered. 

 

South Huron’s Strategic Plan: 

Section 6.2.2 of the Municipality of South Huron 2015- 2019 Strategic Plan 
identifies key objectives that are reflective of the collective perspectives of 

the strategic planning process. 

The recommendations and actions outlined in this report are reflective of the 

following strategic objectives: 

Contractor Price HST Total Cost

(Excluding HST) (Including HST)

1 Birnam Excavating Ltd. $1,935,787.05 $251,652.32 $2,187,439.37

2 Titan Group Construction $1,963,935.85 $255,311.66 $2,219,247.51

3 Lavis Contracting Co. Limited $1,982,756.48 $257,758.34 $2,240,514.82

4 Blue-Con Construction $2,144,069.69 $278,729.06 $2,422,798.75

5 Kurtis Smith Excavating Inc. $2,198,000.00 $285,740.00 $2,483,740.00

Huron Street East Reconstruction - Tender Results

Contractor Price HST Total Cost

(Excluding HST) (Including HST)

1 Birnam Excavating Ltd. $1,935,787.05 $251,652.32 $2,187,439.37

2 Titan Group Construction $1,963,935.85 $255,311.66 $2,219,247.51

3 Lavis Contracting Co. Limited $1,982,756.48 $257,758.34 $2,240,514.82

4 Blue-Con Construction $2,144,069.69 $278,729.06 $2,422,798.75

5 Kurtis Smith Excavating Inc. $2,197,205.00 $285,636.65 $2,482,841.65 **

**NOTE: Correction was a mathematical error

Huron Street East Reconstruction - CORRECTED Tender Results



   P a g e  | 3 

 

Administrative Efficiency and Fiscal Responsibility  

Coordinated replacement of aging road/water/wastewater infrastructure is 
very cost effective due to the scale of efficiencies of this approach. Sharing 

of road restoration costs with the User Pay Budgets further reduces costs for 
the Levy based budgets. 

This project was engineered the previous year, so that it would be tender 
ready as early as possible the following year. Council directed that the 

project be tendered early in the construction season, prior to the approval of 
the complete budget, resulting in more competition and lower prices. This 

clearly demonstrates administrative efficiency and fiscal responsibility. 

Increased Communications and Municipal Leadership 

A public open house was publically advertised and held in the evening of 
Wednesday, March 21, 2018 to engage the public regarding the project. 

Increased communication greatly assists staff, the public and affected 
residents to ensure a successful project and demonstrates Municipal 

Leadership. 

Transparent, Accountable and Collaborative Governance 

The Public Tendering process was used for this project, in accordance with 

the procurement By-law #33-2017. A public open house was held to engage 
the public and affected residents regarding the project. Public tendering is a 

completely transparent process and demonstrates commitment to 
transparency; engaging the public demonstrates accountable and 

collaborative governance. 

Dedicated Economic Development Effort 

Having well managed roads/water/wastewater systems; rate stability and 
sufficient growth related capacity are essential to attracting and retaining 

businesses. 

 

Financial Impact:  

The costs associated with the Huron Street East Reconstruction project are 
included in the 2018 Capital Budget. 

A detailed financial analysis of the tender received from the low bidder was 
carried out and summarized as follows: 



   P a g e  | 4 

 

 

The total cost for the road, water and sewer components of the Huron Street 
East Reconstruction project, including tendered construction costs, 

engineering and non-recoverable HST are within the amounts proposed in 
the 2018 Roads, Sewer and Water Capital Budgets. 

Please note that all costs associated with the 2019 surface asphalt on Huron 
Street East are excluded from this analysis and are proposed for the 2019 

Capital Budget. These future costs are summarized as follows: 

  

In this analysis, road restoration costs are shared by Sewers (30%); Water 
(20%); and Roads (50%). 



   P a g e  | 5 

 

Please note that this tender also includes $83,264.09 + HST of costs 

associated with the construction of Eastern Avenue, including $9,071.43 + 
HST for 2019 surface works. These costs are the responsibility of the 

Developer of the Stoney Ridge Subdivision and were included in this tender 
to properly coordinate the work between the two projects; eliminate 

overlapping work and to reduce the Developers’ costs. If the Developer 
chooses not to proceed this work will simply be deleted from the contract. 

 

 

Legal Impact:  

There are no legal implications for the Corporation resulting from the 

proposed recommendation. 

 

Staffing Impact: 

There are no staffing implications for the Corporation resulting from the 

proposed recommendation. 

 

Policies/Legislation: 

1. Approved 2018 Water, Sewer & Roads Capital Budgets 

2. South Huron Asset Management Plan 

3. South Huron Drinking Water System Financial Plan 
 

 



   P a g e  | 6 

 

Consultation: 

The Manager of Financial Services/Treasurer and Water/Sewer Foreman 
were consulted as part of the tender review and preparation of this report. 

 

Related Documents: 
 
GMBluePlan Engineers tender recommendation letter dated April 6, 2018. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

______________________  

Don Giberson, Environmental Services Director 


